
 

Download this agenda via the free modern.gov app on your iPad, Android Device 
or Blackberry Playbook.  For information relating to this meeting or to request a 

copy in another format or language please contact: 
Teresa Buckley, Town Hall, Castle Circus, Torquay, TQ1 3DR  

 

Email: governance.support@torbay.gov.uk - www.torbay.gov.uk  

 (1) 

 
 

Monday, 09 January 2023 
 
 

OVERVIEW AND SCRUTINY BOARD 
 

A meeting of Overview and Scrutiny Board will be held on 
 

Wednesday, 11 January 2023 
 

commencing at 5.30 pm 
 

The meeting will be held in the Meadfoot Room, Town Hall, Castle Circus, 
Torquay, TQ1 3DR 

 
 
 

Members of the Board 

Councillor Douglas-Dunbar (Chairwoman) 

Councillor Atiya-Alla 

Councillor Barrand 

Councillor Brown 

Councillor Bye (Vice-Chair) 

 

Councillor Foster 

Councillor Johns 

Councillor Kennedy 

Councillor Loxton 

 

 

 

 

 

Together Torbay will thrive 

https://itunes.apple.com/gb/app/mod.gov/id508417355?mt=8
https://play.google.com/store/apps/details?id=uk.co.moderngov.modgov&hl=en
http://appworld.blackberry.com/webstore/content/26429152/?lang=en&countrycode=GB
mailto:governance.support@torbay.gov.uk
http://www.torbay.gov.uk/


 

OVERVIEW AND SCRUTINY BOARD 
AGENDA 

 
1.   Apologies  
 To receive apologies for absence, including notifications of any 

changes to the membership of the Board. 
 

2.   Minutes (Pages 4 - 6) 
 To confirm as a correct record the minutes of the meeting of the 

Board held on 7 December 2022. 
 

3.   Declarations of Interest  
 a) To receive declarations of non pecuniary interests in respect 

of items on this agenda 
 

For reference:  Having declared their non pecuniary interest 
members may remain in the meeting and speak and, vote on the 
matter in question.  A completed disclosure of interests form 
should be returned to the Clerk before the conclusion of the 
meeting. 

 
b) To receive declarations of disclosable pecuniary interests in 

respect of items on this agenda 
 

For reference:  Where a Member has a disclosable pecuniary 
interest he/she must leave the meeting during consideration of the 
item.  However, the Member may remain in the meeting to make 
representations, answer questions or give evidence if the public 
have a right to do so, but having done so the Member must then 
immediately leave the meeting, may not vote and must not 
improperly seek to influence the outcome of the matter.  A 
completed disclosure of interests form should be returned to the 
Clerk before the conclusion of the meeting. 
 
(Please Note:  If Members and Officers wish to seek advice on 
any potential interests they may have, they should contact 
Governance Support or Legal Services prior to the meeting.) 

 
4.   Urgent Items  
 To consider any other items that the Chairman decides are urgent. 

 
5.   Climate Change Emergency Update (Pages 7 - 77) 
 To receive an update on the implementation of the Climate Change 

Emergency Actions and to consider the draft Torbay Carbon Plan 
which is currently out to public consultation. 
 
(Note:  David Edmondson, Divisional Director of Planning, Housing 
and Climate Emergency, Jacqui Warren, Climate Emergency Officer 
and Councillor Morey, Cabinet Member for Infrastructure, 
Environment and Culture have been invited to attend for this item.) 
 

6.   Exclusion of press and public  
 To consider passing a resolution to exclude the press and public 

from the meeting prior to consideration of the following item on the 
agenda on the grounds that exempt information (as defined in 



 

Schedule 12A of the Local Government Act 1972 (as amended)) is 
likely to be disclosed. 
 

7.   Delivery of Capital Projects (Pages 78 - 88) 
 To receive an exempt update from the Senior Lawyer, Cathy 

Fleming, on the appropriateness of the inclusion of termination 
provisions in leases. 
 
To review progress on delivery of the projects within the Capital 
Programme using Red/Amber/Green (RAG) rating. 
 

8.   Review of Council Investments (To Follow) 
 To consider an exempt report on the performance of the Council’s 

investments and to make recommendations to the Cabinet. 
 

 Meeting Attendance  
 Please note that whilst the Council is no longer implementing Covid-

19 secure arrangements attendees are encouraged to sit with space 
in between other people.  Windows will be kept open to ensure good 
ventilation and therefore attendees are recommended to wear 
suitable clothing. 
 
If you have symptoms, including runny nose, sore throat, fever, new 
continuous cough and loss of taste and smell please do not come to 
the meeting. 
 

 



  
 

 

Minutes of the Overview and Scrutiny Board 
 

7 December 2022 
 

-: Present :- 
 

Councillor Douglas-Dunbar (Chairwoman) 

 

Councillors Barrand, Brown, Bye (Vice-Chair), Dudley, Foster, Johns and Loxton 
 

(Also in attendance: Councillors Cowell and Law) 

 

 
25. Apologies  

 
An apology for absence was received from Councillor Kennedy and it was reported 
that, in accordance with the wishes of the Liberal Democrat Group, the membership of 
the Board had been amended to include Councillor Dudley in place of Councillor 
Atiya-Alla.  Apologies were also received from Councillor Steve Darling, Councillor 
Carter and Lincoln Sargeant representatives of the Safer Communities Torbay 
Partnership. 
 

26. Minutes  
 
The minutes of the meeting of the Board held on 9 November 2022 were confirmed as 
a correct record and signed by the Chairwoman. 
 

27. Safer Communities Torbay - Community Safety Partnership Review  
 
The Board received an update on the review of the Safer Communities Torbay – 
Community Safety Partnership (CSP) from Tara Harris, Divisional Director for 
Community and Customer Services, Dave Parsons, Antisocial Behaviour and 
Vulnerability Manager, Vikki McGeough, Partnership Lead Manager, Safer 
Communities, Acting Chief Superintendent Edward Wright, Police and CSP Partner; 
and Head of Safeguarding Adults NHS Devon, Mich
[...]
e community; 
d. to review its links and operations with the Health and Wellbeing Board 

and the Torbay Together Place Board and other bodies to reduce 
duplication; and 

e. to circulate a copy of the CSP updates to all councillors and the 
Members of the Overview and Board to advise the Chairwoman what 
they would like to see reported to Overview and Scrutiny on a six 
monthly basis; and 

 
2. that the Chairman of the Torbay Together Place Board be invited to a future 

meeting of the Board to explain the role and governance of the Torbay 
Together Place Board. 

 
28. Budget Monitoring Quarter 2 2022/2023  

 
The Deputy Leader and Cabinet Member for Finance, Councillor Cowell, outlined the 
submitted budget monitoring report which provided a high level budget summary of 
the Council’s forecasted revenue and capital income and expenditure for the financial 
year 2022/2023.  The report was based on figures as at the end of Quarter 2. 
 
The report predicted a draft overspend for 2022/2023 of £1.686m which included a 
new pressure of £0.5m associated with the costs of supporting the impact on Council 
services of the asylum hostel.  Members noted that no new measures were in place 

Page 5



Overview and Scrutiny Board   Wednesday, 7 December 2022 
 

 

but that the Chief Executive and Section 151 Officer continued to closely monitor 
spend.   
 
Councillor Cowell and the Deputy Head of Finance, Sean Cremer, responded to the 
following questions: 
 
 Were the 37 new homes being purchased by the Council temporary accommodation 

or social housing. 

 How long was temporary housing provided for. 

 What support was being provided to tenants in temporary housing accommodation. 

 When were the first people likely to move into 37 new properties. 

 The Finance Team were working on budgets over a four year period, when were 
historical budgets expected to be resolved. 

 With the announced winding up of the proposed tenant for the Corbyn Head 
redevelopment, what alternative options were being considered for that site. 

 Has the Council seen the impact of the cost of living on its collection fund and Council 
Tax collection rates. 

 Was there any further proposals on the redevelopment of Crossways following the 
decision to demolish the site. 

 Would adult social care funding be used towards the redevelopment of the Crossways 
site. 

 There was a large saving in concessionary bus fares does this mean we could reduce 
the budget for next year. 

 Did the concessionary bus fares funding include young people travelling to school or 
college. 

 What was the reason for the increase in income from the Crematorium. 

 What was being done to reduce costs in school transport. 

 
The Board thanked the Deputy Head of Finance for all his hard work in presenting the 
budget monitoring to Councillors and wished him well in his new job. 
 
Resolved (unanimously): 
 
That the Children and Young People’s Overview and Scrutiny Sub-Board be 
recommended to review home to school transport. 
 
 
 
 

Chairwoman 

Page 6



Update on Cabinet Response to the recommendations of the Overview and Scrutiny Board – Interim 

Climate Change Emergency Task and Finish Report 

No. Recommendation: Cabinet Response: Update: Jan 2023 

1. that all reports to Councillors include 
enhanced information on how the 
decision will impact on climate 
change; 
 

‘Section 7 Tackling Climate Change’ of 
the Council’s report template will be 
reviewed and enhanced in line with this 
recommendation. 

Completed  

2. that, in order to achieve consistency in 
the application or our Environmental 
Policies, the Assistant Director 
Planning, Housing and Climate 
Emergency be requested to develop 
and issue a guidance document 
setting out how Policies in the Local 
Plan relating to climate change should 
be complied with.  That guidance 
should explain compliance will mean 
submitting a statement, similar to the 
design and access statement, 
explaining how the policy is being 
considered; 

The Cabinet welcomes this 
recommendation and requests the 
Assistant Director of Planning, Housing 
and Climate Emergency develop and 
issue a guidance document in respect 
of the expectations of the Planning 
Authority regarding compliance with 
policies in the Local Plan that relate to 
climate change. 

The Healthy Torbay Checklist has 
been developed and is in use within 
the Development Management 
(DM)Team. See Appendix 1.  
 
Training on the checklist and more 
detailed training on Energy 
Statements has also been provided 
to DM officers.   
 
We will review low carbon local plan 
policies in 2023. 
 
  
 

3. that the Panel would welcome a 
Cabinet Member to be responsible for 

The Cabinet Member for Infrastructure, 
Environment and Culture has naturally 

N/a  

 

P
age 7

A
genda Item

 5



No. Recommendation: Cabinet Response: Update: Jan 2023 

taking the lead on driving forward 
mitigations and preventative actions to 
address the climate change 
emergency; 

assumed the responsibility for the 
Climate Change Emergency given the 
services contained within his portfolio 
and has been supported by the Climate 
Change Champion, Councillor Atiya-
Alla.  The Cabinet are aware that Local 
Authorities across the country have 
adopted differing approaches where 
lead members are concerned and will 
be asking the Local Government 
Association for examples of good 
practice.  The Cabinet will then review 
the portfolio and report any changes at 
the Annual Council Meeting. 

4. that the Torbay Council draft 
consultation response to the Interim 
Devon Carbon Plan set out at 
Appendix 2 to the submitted report be 
endorsed; 

The Council’s response has been 
submitted. 

Update - The final Devon Carbon 
Plan was finalised in September 
2022. Cabinet endorsed the Plan on 
13 December 2022.  

5. that the Climate Emergency Officer be 
requested to ensure the proposed 
initial 10 key actions are prioritised to 
show the actions that will achieve the 
biggest impact at the top of the list and 
that future action plans be also 
prioritised in this way; 

This recommendation has been noted. Completed  

6. that the Climate Emergency Officer be 
requested to work with relevant lead 
officers to ensure wider publication of 
the Cosy Devon Partnership and 

With colleagues across the Council a 
comprehensive communications plan 
will be developed in order to raise 

119 properties received energy 
saving and low carbon heating 
measures through the national 
Local Authority Delivery Phase 2 

P
age 8



No. Recommendation: Cabinet Response: Update: Jan 2023 

Exeter Community Energy schemes to 
ensure that Councillors and residents 
are aware of what is on offer; 

awareness of the schemes available to 
assist with energy efficiency. 

funding. This scheme has now 
ended.  
In quarter 2 of 2022 Exeter 
Community Energy (ECOE) have 
delivered the following support - 115 
in depth assessments (by 
telephone/home visit), attended 3 
events and held 17 drop in clinics. 
127 individuals have been offered 
advice at the clinic. A new 
community energy saving support 
programme  commenced in 
November with ECOE. This work 
will provide 1:1 support for 
homeowners, community clinics, 
recruit and train local energy 
champions and provide access to 
grants to help install energy. Press 
releases have also been issued 
about this support.  
 
In December, through Devon 
County Council, a Homes Upgrade 
Grant (HUG) Phase 2 bid was 
made. This will support energy 
efficiency and low carbon heating 
measures in qualifying off-gas 
homes (~600) across Devon 
(including Torbay). 
 
  

P
age 9



No. Recommendation: Cabinet Response: Update: Jan 2023 

7. that the proposed approach outlined in 
the submitted report to address the 
climate change emergency and enable 
Torbay to be Carbon Neutral by 2030 
be endorsed; and 

The Cabinet will take into account the 
Overview and Scrutiny Board’s direction 
when considering and determining the 
submitted report. 

Work is ongoing to deliver  
1)the Carbon Neutral Council 
Action Plan 
 
Cabinet approved the Carbon 
Neutral Council Action Plan on 22 
March 2022. This includes plans to 
decarbonise our estate, fleet, 
various corporate functions. 
Recent progress includes the 
decarbonisation of Torbay Leisure 
Centre, the installation of heat pump 
in the Arid House of Torre Abbey 
bidding for and reaching the final 
stages of securing Public Sector 
Decarbonisation Funding to install a 
heat pump at Watcombe Nursery. 
Carbon Literacy training has 
commenced for staff (SLT and 
Cabinet received this training in 
2021). 
 
 
2)Carbon Neutral Torbay 

Programme: 

To develop the area-wide Carbon 

Neutral Torbay Action Plan, Torbay 

Council and the Torbay Climate 

Partnership spent the summer 

P
age 10



No. Recommendation: Cabinet Response: Update: Jan 2023 

holding climate conversations with 

the public and key stakeholders. 

These sessions capture what local 

residents, businesses and 

stakeholders want to tackle across 

Torbay. The Torbay Climate 

Partnership has co-designed and 

drafted a new Torbay Climate 

Emergency Action Plan. See 

Appendix 2. A public consultation on 

this draft is live and seeking further 

support for the actions within the 

Action Plan. See here for more 

details (and including a quick read 

version of the Action Plan). This 

Board is invited to provide 

comments on the latest draft at the 

meeting.  

Appendix 3 is a recent members 

briefing which highlights some of the 

other actions being delivered across 

the Council and wider Torbay.  

A whole new set of pages on 

tackling the climate emergency in 

Torbay has been developed on the 

Council’s website. See here.   

P
age 11

https://www.torbay.gov.uk/council/torbay-climate-emergency-action-plan/
https://www.torbay.gov.uk/council/climate-change/


No. Recommendation: Cabinet Response: Update: Jan 2023 

8. that a cross party cli
[...]
y. 
 
For example, dealing 
with the impact of 
summertime 
overheating without 
resorting to use of 
mechanical 
ventilation systems. 

Clear analysis of a 
range of issues is 
incorporated into the 
design of the 
development in the 
context of climate 
impacts and is 
evidenced.  
 
For instance, the use of 
thermal modelling, 
measures to conserve 
water and/or the 
careful consideration of 
the needs of vulnerable 
groups of occupants for 
instance older/younger 
people. 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

Explanation:  
Click or tap here to 
enter text. 

Submission Document 
References:  
Click or tap here to 
enter text. 

☐ ☐ ☐ 

P
age 32



   
 

20 
 

3e. 

Is the building 
designed to offer 
flexibility for different 
uses in the future e.g. 
allow later 
conversion/ 
adaptation to save 
embodied energy 
which would 
otherwise be lost 
through demolition? 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

 

The scheme is likely to 
have a short 
operational lifetime 
and flexibility for future 
uses is not considered. 

The scheme is likely 
to offer a very long 
operational lifetime 
without the need for 
demolition or 
conversion to be 
required at a later 
date. 

The scheme has been 
designed in such a way 
as to offer flexibility 
and the potential for 
straightforward change 
of use in the future 
through conversion.  
 
The scheme may offer, 
through its design and 
layout, elements which 
enhance the flexibility 
of space within the 
building proposed for 
the existing use (e.g. 
multifunctional room 
space). 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

Explanation:  
Click or tap here to 
enter text. 

Submission Document 
References:       
Click or tap here to 
enter text. 

☐ ☐ ☐ 

  

P
age 33



  

 
Torbay Climate Emergency 
Action Plan 
 
Consultation Draft  
2023 - 2025  

 

Page 34

Agenda Item 5
Appendix 2



  

2 

Contents 

Foreword......................................................................................................................................... 3 

Executive Summary ....................................................................................................................... 4 

Background .................................................................................................................................... 7 

Introduction .................................................................................................................................. 11 

Co-developing the Torbay Climate Emergency Action Plan ....................................................... 13 

Torbay’s emissions and achieving carbon neutral by 2030 ........................................................ 14 

The Local Benefits ....................................................................................................................... 17 

Torbay Climate Emergency Action Plan 2023 - 2025 ................................................................ 18 

Our Priorities ................................................................................................................................ 20 

Built Environment ........................................................................................................................ 20 

Power ............................................................................................................................................ 23 

Transport ...................................................................................................................................... 26 

Waste Minimisation and Food .................................................................................................... 28 

Nature Based Solutions............................................................................................................... 30 

Clean Growth and Sustainable Businesses .............................................................................. 32 

Cross Cutting Themes .................................................
[...]
y. Retrofitting energy efficiency 

measures into housing will reduce fuel poverty and illnesses associated with cold homes and 

create local jobs. 

Enhancing the ability of habitats to store carbon offers opportunities to reverse the decline of 

biodiversity and restore the benefits healthy ecosystems provide. These include reduced flood 

risk, improved water and air quality, nutritious food, timber and fuel, and accessible greenspace.  

UN Sustainable Development Goals  

The United Nations Sustainable Development Goals15 

(SDGs) have been designed to be a "blueprint to 

achieve a better and more sustainable future for all. 

These were adopted by the United Nations and the UK 

Government as a universal call to action to end poverty, 

protect the planet, and ensure that by 2030 all people 

enjoy peace and prosperity. There are 17 goals.  

Addressing the climate emergency locally is an 

opportunity to create a fairer, healthier, more resilient and thriving Torbay. It is about creating nice 

places to live and work now and in the future.  A lot of the actions within this plan will also help 

meet the 17 SDGs goals. This action plan will help to meet the following SDGs:  3 (Good health 

and wellbeing), 7 (Affordable Clean Energy), 8 (Decent work and economic growth), 11 

(Sustainable cities and communities), 12 (Responsible Consumption and Production), 13 (Climate 

Action), 14 and 15 (Life  below water and Life on Land).  

The following sections outline the Action Plan to tackle the climate emergency in Torbay. 

Torbay Climate Emergency Action Plan 2023 - 2025  

This Action Plan describes how Torbay will work towards becoming carbon neutral by 2030.  

This means taking as much carbon dioxide gases out of the atmosphere as we put in. However, 

we will stive to reduce Torbay’s carbon emissions to as near to zero as possible locally16. Where 

residual emissions exist, these will be balanced by removals from the atmosphere. 

Whilst the Torbay Clim
[...]
ority-level-2005-to-2019
https://www.gov.uk/government/statistics/total-final-energy-consumption-at-regional-and-local-authority-level-2005-to-2019
https://www.gov.uk/government/statistics/total-final-energy-consumption-at-regional-and-local-authority-level-2005-to-2019
https://www.gov.uk/government/statistics/total-final-energy-consumption-at-regional-and-local-authority-level-2005-to-2019


  

43 

 Others - to 
follow as an 
addendum 

  

Carbon neutral new buildings 
(planning) 

To follow as an 
addendum  

    

Reduce the need to travel and 
shift to sustainable transport 
options 

To follow as an 
addendum  

    

Use technology to reduce 
emissions from vehicles 

To follow as an 
addendum 

    

 Avoid waste Residual 
household 
waste per 
household  

124.28 kg Local Data  

  Percentage of 
household 
waste that is 
sent for reuse, 
recycling, or 
composting 

37% Q 2 2022 Local Data  

 Others – to 
follow as an 
addendum 

  

Maximise natural carbon 
storage in the environment 

To follow as an 
addendum  

    

Transition our power sector 
to renewables  

To follow as an 
addendum  

    

Support businesses to 
transition to carbon neutral 

To follow as an 
addendum  

    

Build a climate resilient 
Torbay 

To follow as an 
addendum  

    

Communicate action to tackle 
climate change locally 

To follow as an 
addendum  

    

 

Table 2. developing monitoring plan    

 

 

 

 

Page 76



 

44 

 

This document can be made available in other languages and formats. 

For more information, please contact future.planning@torbay.gov.uk 

Page 77



Document is Restricted

Page 78

Agenda Item 7
By virtue of paragraph(s) 3 of Part 1 of Schedule 12A
of the Local Government Act 1972.



Document is Restricted

Page 82

Agenda Item 7
Appendix 1By virtue of paragraph(s) 3 of Part 1 of Schedule 12A

of the Local Government Act 1972.



Document is Restricted

Page 88

Agenda Item 7
Appendix 2By virtue of paragraph(s) 3 of Part 1 of Schedule 12A

of the Local Government Act 1972.


	Agenda
	2 Minutes
	5 Climate Change Emergency Update
	Climate Update Appendix 1 Sustainability Checklist (Major Development)
	Climate Update Appendix 2 Torbay Climate Emergecy Action Plan Consultation Draft 2022

	7 Delivery of Capital Projects
	Capital Programme RAG Status_V1.0
	Capital Programme RAG Status_V1.0 App




Minutes of the meeting


  
 

 

Minutes of the Overview and Scrutiny Board 
 

11 January 2023 
 

-: Present :- 
 

Councillor Douglas-Dunbar (Chairwoman) 

 

Councillors Barrand, Brown, Bye (Vice-Chair), Foster, Johns and Kennedy 
 

(Also in attendance: Councillors Chris Lewis, David Thomas, Cowell and Long) 

 

 
29. Apologies  

 
An apology for absence was received from Councillor Loxton. 
 

30. Minutes  
 
The minutes of the meeting of the Board held on 7 December 2022 were confirmed as 
a correct record and signed by the Chairwoman. 
 

31. Climate Change Emergency Update  
 
The Board received an update from the Climate Emergency Officer, Jacqui Warren on 
the Cabinet’s implementation of the recommendations arising from the Climate 
Change Emergency Review.  Members also had before them the Torbay Climate 
Emergency Action Plan Consultation Draft 2023-2025 which was currently out to 
public consultation.  The Board discussed the following: 
 

 When would the guidance be issued on traffic free pavements and storage of 
recycling bins as part of the planning process and who would be issuing it. 

 Was the decarbonisation of Torbay Leisure Centre value for money given the 
costs of installation against the proposed savings. 

 What progress has been made to change our vehicles from petrol and diesel. 

 Was the target for increasing Torbay’s recycling rates to 50% by March 2023 
realistic based on the current figures. 

 
Resolved (unanimously): 
 
That the Cabinet be recommended to approve the draft Torbay Climate Emergency 
Action Plan 2023-2025 subject to the dates in the Action Plan being achievable. 
 
 
 
 



Overview and Scrutiny Board   Wednesday, 11 January 2023 
 

 

32. Exclusion of press and public  
 

Prior to consideration of the items in Minutes 33 and 34 the press and public were 
formally excluded from the meeting on the grounds that the items involved the likely 
disclosure of exempt information as defined in paragraph 3 of Part 1 of Schedule 12A 
of the Local Government Act 1972 (as amended). 

 
33. Delivery of Capital Projects  

 
The Senior Lawyer, Cathy Fleming, outlined the submitted exempt paper on the 
appropriateness of the inclusion of termination provisions in leases.  The Board noted 
that the delivery of capital projects by local authority was subject to a multitude of 
factors and risks.  The ability to de-risk such projects was subject always to market 
conditions and the bargaining strength of the local authority.  It was not possible to 
remove risk entirely and the transfer of risk away from the local authority was likely to 
increase the cost of the project. 
 
The Board then scrutinised and received detailed updates in respect of the following 
Capital Projects. 
 

 Edginswell Station; 

 Paignton Coastal Defence Scheme; 

 Edginswell Business Park Site 3; 

 Torbay Road; 

 Victoria Centre; 

 Lymington Road Business Centre; and  

 St Kildas. 
 
Members challenged if some of the information contained within this item could have 
been made public and requested future reports to include public and private 
information separately to allow for open discussions where appropriate on some of the 
Council’s Capital Projects to help keep the public informed.  They would then be able 
to exclude the press and public if they wanted to discuss the updates on the 
commercial or contractor elements of the schemes. 
 
Resolved: 
 
That the Cabinet be recommended: 
 
1. the current economic situation is one where almost all project costs are 

increasing, especially in terms of materials and labour.  Every project budget 
should have a contingency percentage built-in. The contingency percentage 
should be project specific and calculated by reference to a number of factors 
including the cost of the project and the risk profile of the project.  It may be 
that a more robust contingency percentage needs to be applied in the current 
economic circumstances; 

 
2. it may be appropriate to review the level of financial due diligence undertaken 

in respect of a project, particularly in respect of prospective contractors.  



Overview and Scrutiny Board   Wednesday, 11 January 2023 
 

 

Thorough financial due diligence should inform the level of security that the 
Council should be seeking in respect of a contractor. Financial due diligence is 
also something that should be monitored throughout the life of the project, not 
simply at the outset; and 

 
3. a capital project will be made up of several elements and potentially multiple 

contracts.  There needs to be a joined-up approach to reviewing and 
negotiating the legal documentation – as indicated in the submitted report in 
regard to agreements for lease and building contracts, the terms of the 
documents need to dovetail. 

 
34. Review of Council Investments  

 
The Board considered the submitted exempt report which provided an update on the 
performance of the Council’s investment portfolio.  Members noted that there were 
only two empty properties and it was hoped that a lease would be signed on one over 
the next few weeks with the other being a small property which it was hoped would be 
let in due course.  Overall, the investments were generating an annual income of 
around £13.5m with £4m being allocated to the Council’s Revenue Budget to help 
fund other Council services. 
 
Members challenged if some of the information contained within this item could have 
been made public to enable the Council to promote the success of our investments 
and requested future reports to include public and private information separately to 
allow for open discussions where appropriate. 
 
Resolved (unanimously): 
 
That the Director of Pride in Place be requested to provide a public report and private 
report for future investments so that the Council can share the success of their 
investments.  
 
 
 
 

Chairwoman 


